

No. 17-690

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FOOT LOCKER, INC. and
FOOT LOCKER RETIREMENT PLAN,

Petitioners,

v.

GEOFFREY OSBERG, on behalf of himself
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT GEOFFREY OSBERG**

—◆—
ELI GOTTESDIENER
GOTTESDIENER LAW FIRM, PLLC
498 7th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215
(718) 788-1500
eli@gottesdienerlaw.com

JULIA PENNY CLARK
Counsel of Record
BREDHOFF & KAISER, PLLC
805 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600
jpclark@bredhoff.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The District Court’s Finding That Class Members Were Ignorant Of The Pension Plan’s Concealed Wear-Away Provision Was Correct And Based On The Standard Ap- plied By All Of The Circuits	9
II. This Court Resolved The Reliance Question In <i>Cigna v. Amara</i> , And There Is No Circuit Conflict	21
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Review.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	28
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014)	5, 23
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 925 F.Supp.2d 242 (D. Conn. 2012)	25
<i>Baltzer v. Raleigh & A.A.L.R. Co.</i> , 115 U.S. 634 (1885)	5
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 263 P.3d 103 (Colo. 2011)	14
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	18, 19, 20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U. S. 837 (1984)	26
<i>Chouteaux v. Leech & Co.</i> , 18 Pa. 224 (1852)	14
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbian Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Black</i> , 35 F.2d 571 (10th Cir. 1929)	17
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	11, 28
<i>Grainger v. State Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 547 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954)	13
<i>Hunter v. Moore</i> , 486 S.W.3d 919 (Mo. 2016)	14
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kim v. Kum Gang, Inc.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 6344 MHD, 2015 WL 2222438 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2015).....	14
<i>Marolt v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>McManus v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	13
<i>Slade v. Progressive Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	12
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	23
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Zimmerman v. Bell</i> , 800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986)	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
Article III	23
 STATUTE	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) Advisory Committee’s Note (1966 Amendment)	20
FL-2017 Q3 10-Q Filing Report, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 for the Quarterly Period Ended: October 28, 2017 (2017)	31
1A K. O’Malley, J. Grenig & W. Lee, Federal Jury Practice and Instructions, Criminal § 12.04 (5th ed. 2000)	13
S. Williams, Kerr on Fraud and Mistake (5th ed. 1920)	17
